

State of New Hampshire

Public Employee Labor Relations Board

Keene State College Staff Association, NEA-NH

and

Keene State College

Case No. E-0190-7 **Decision No. 2023-082**

Order

On April 24, 2023, the Keene State College Staff Association, NEA-NH filed an agreed upon petition for modification pursuant to N.H. Admin. Rule Pub 302.05 seeking to add the positions of Education Certification Program Officer and Coordinator of Field Experience II to the existing bargaining unit set forth in PELRB Decision No. 2023-014 (January 19, 2023). Pursuant to the April 24, 2023 PELRB Notice of Filing, exceptions, objections, and petitions to intervene were due no later than May 9, 2023. No exceptions, objections, or petitions to intervene have been filed in this case.

The petition for modification is hereby granted. Accordingly, a unit modification order shall issue forthwith.

So ordered.

Staff Counsel/Hearing Officer

Distribution: Rachel Hawkinson, UniServ Director

Melinda Treadwell, President, Keene State College